

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

-----X	:
In re	: Chapter 9
	:
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	: Case No. 13-53846
	:
Debtor.	: Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
	:
-----X	:
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	: Chapter 9
	:
Plaintiff,	: Adversary Proceeding No. 14-04112
	:
vs.	: Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
	:
DETROIT GENERAL RETIREMENT	:
SYSTEM SERVICE CORPORATION, <i>et</i>	:
<i>al.</i> ,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----X	:

**CITY OF DETROIT’S MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART  
FGIC’S COUNTERCLAIMS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ARGUMENT.....	3
A.	The Counterclaims Must Be Dismissed Because the Trusts Cannot Recover Under an Illegal Contract at Law or in Equity.....	3
1.	The City Is Entitled to Judgment on the Pleadings that the Service Contracts Are Illegal and Void.....	3
2.	As Illegal Contracts, the Service Contracts Are Void and Cannot Be Enforced.....	10
3.	The Counterclaims Must Be Dismissed Because FGIC Cannot Use Alternative Theories to Receive an Illegal Recovery.....	12
B.	The Second, Third and Fifth Counterclaims Additionally Must Be Dismissed Because the FGIC Has Alleged No Misrepresentation of Fact.....	18
1.	Fraud and Misrepresentation Claims Cannot Be Based Upon Statements of Legal Opinion.....	18
2.	FGIC Cannot Demonstrate that Its Alleged Reliance on the Legal Opinions of the City’s Lawyers Was Justifiable.....	21
C.	The Fifth Counterclaim Must Be Dismissed for the Additional Reason that FGIC Has Failed to Plead the Elements of Promissory Estoppel.....	26
D.	The Counterclaims Are Barred by the Claims Bar Date.....	28
II.	CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*American Trust Co. v. Michigan Trust Co.*, 248 N.W. 829 (Mich. 1933)..... 10, 11

*Benson v. Bawden*, 149 Mich. 584 (Mich. 1907) ..... 10, 11

*Bloomfield Village Drain Dist. v. Keefe*, 119 F.2d 157 (6th Cir. 1941)..... 25

*City of Litchfield v. Ballou*, 114 U.S. 190 (1885) ..... 13, 14

*Drain Commissioner of Oakland County v. City of Royal Oak*, 10 N.W.2d  
435 (Mich. 1943) ..... 6

*Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk*, 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 1

*Finisar Corp. v. Cheetah Omni, LLC*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185232 (E.D.  
Mich. Dec. 10, 2012) ..... 3

*Hanslovsky v. Leland Twp.*, 281 Mich. 652 (Mich. 1937)..... 16

*Kukla v. Perry*, 105 N.W.2d 176 (Mich. 1960) ..... 11

*Ludington Water-Supply Co. v. City of Ludington*, 78 N.W. 558 (Mich.  
1899) ..... 6

*McCurdy v. Shiawasee County*, 118 N.W. 625 (1908)..... 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 23

*McGlone v. Bell*, 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 3

*Miller v. Ammon*, 145 U.S. 421 (U.S. 1892)..... 11

*Mino v. Clio Sch. Dist.*, 255 Mich. App. 60 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003)..... 11

*Newberry v. Nine Mile Halfway Drain Dist.*, 30 N.W.2d 430 (1948)..... 13, 16, 17

*People v. Doyle and Associates, Inc.*, 132 N.W.2d 99 (1965)..... 17

*Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’Ship*, 507 U.S. 380  
(1993) ..... 30

*Shapiro v. Steinberg*, 176 Mich. App. 683 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989) ..... 11

*Stratton v. City of Detroit*, 246 Mich. 139 (1929) ..... 15, 16, 23

<i>Walinske v. Detroit-Wayne Joint Bldg. Auth.</i> , 39 N.W.2d 73 (Mich. 1949) .....	6
<i>Wolverine Engineers &amp; Surveyors v. City of Leslie</i> , 2011 Mich. App. LEXIS 2048 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 17, 2011).....	23

**STATUTES**

MCL § 117.4a .....	3
--------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bankruptcy Rule 7012(b).....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b) .....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9006(b) .....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....	1, 3
